

No. 12 - 23

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT CONSPIRATORIAL LIABILITY IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING DOCTRINE BECAUSE ACTUAL INTENT IS REQUIRED TO FORFEIT CONFRONTATION RIGHTS.5

 A. Under 804(b)(6), the forfeiture by wrongdoing doctrine does not apply to Reardon’s hearsay statements because Barnes did not intend to prevent Reardon from testifying and, by having no intent to render Reardon’s unavailability, Barnes did not waive his confrontation rights.6

 B. Conspiratorial liability is inapplicable to the forfeiture by wrongdoing doctrine because it is inconsistent with the proof required by *Giles* and *Grey* that the defendant intended to render the witness unavailable.8

 C. Even if this Court recognized the application of conspiratorial liability to the forfeiture by wrongdoing doctrine, it does not apply in this case because Barnes did not participate directly in planning Reardon’s unavailability nor was Reardon’s unavailability in furtherance, within the scope, and reasonably foreseeable as a consequence of the ongoing conspiracy.10

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE JOURNALIST’S PRIVILEGE EXISTS BECAUSE OF THE NEED FOR A “ROBUST” PRESS AND IS AN ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE BECAUSE HOLDING THAT THE PRIVILEGE IS QUALIFIED WOULD GRANT NO PRIVILEGE AT ALL.12

 A. A journalist’s privilege exists because the public and private interests of a free and robust press that is trustworthy is not outweighed by the minuscule evidentiary benefit resulting from denial of the privilege because much of the proposed benefit will be thwarted by potential sources being afraid to disclose information and the common law supports a finding of such privilege.13

 B. The journalist’s privilege is absolute because the purpose of the privilege is to encourage people to speak to the press and to hold otherwise would “eviscerate” the privilege; moreover, even if the Court decides to overturn the decision below and decide the privilege is qualified, the government fails to meet its burden of proof showing its need for the evidence.20

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT AGENT SIMANDY’S TESTIMONY IS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE HE LACKED FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONVERSATIONS

SINCE THIS WAS HIS ONLY POACHING CASE AMONG THE BULK OF HIS
DRUG-RELATED CASES, WAS NOT A PARTICIPANT IN THE
CONVERSATIONS, AND SIMPLY REVIEWED THE TRANSCRIPTS AS PART OF
HIS INVESTIGATION, WHICH STARTED FIVE MONTHS PRIOR TO APPEARING
IN DISTRICT COURT.....23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	12
----------------------------	----

Statutes & Rules

735 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/8-901 (1985).....	17
D.C. CODE § 16-4701 (2004).....	17
FED. R. EVID. 501.....	12
FED. R. EVID. 701.....	23
FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(6).	5
FED. R. EVID. 804.....	5
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:84-A-21 (West 2010).	17
N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW § 79-H (McKinney 1990).	17

Federal Cases

<i>Brazenburg v Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 655 (1972).	12, 18, 19, 21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).	7
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).	passim
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).	13
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 7087 (3d Cir. 1979).	20
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 289 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986).	20
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (2000).....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 219 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 963 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 838 F. Supp. 618 (D.D.C. 1993).	9
<i>von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).	20

State Cases

<i>Connecticut State Bd. of Labor Relations v. Fagin</i> , 370 A.2d 1095 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1976).	17
--	----

Other Authorities

David J. Onorato, *A Press Privilege for the Worst of Times*, 75 Geo. L.J. 361 (1986)..... 13
